Public Agenda Pack

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Notice of Meeting of

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 9.30 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cannards
Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT

To: The members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Chair: Councillor Simon Carswell
Vice-chair: Councillor Marcus Kravis

Councillor Tony Robbins

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually,
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk.

All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday,
31 January 2024.

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.

Issued by David Clark (the Proper Officer) on Monday, 29 January 2024


mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk




AGENDA
Licensing Sub-Committee - 9.30 am Tuesday, 6 February 2024
Click here to join the online meeting 5-6

Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe 7-8
1 Appointment of Chair for the Sub-Committee
2 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting.

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters -
Somerset Councillors 2023 )

4  Minutes of the previous Sub-Committee (East) Meeting held on 13 December
2023 (Pages 9 - 16)

To authorise the Chair of the meeting to agree the accuracy and sign the minutes as
a correct record following circulation to the members of the Sub-Committee.

5 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 17 - 20)

6 Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of UK Off
Licence, 8 Bath Street, Frome, Somerset, BA11 1DH (Pages 21 - 160)


https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 369 932 535 756
Passcode: naeu7L
Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

+44 1823 772277,,775356793# United Kingdom, Taunton
Phone Conference ID: 775 356 793#

Find a local number | Reset PIN

N Somerset
¥ Council

Learn More | Meeting options

Page 5


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTRkNWY4NjQtODJlZi00NzU2LTlhZDctZjcxMzU3Y2QyZjI0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,775356793#
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=775356793
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c&tenantId=b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce&threadId=19_meeting_OTRkNWY4NjQtODJlZi00NzU2LTlhZDctZjcxMzU3Y2QyZjI0@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Guidance notes for the meeting

Council Public Meetings

The leg
[...]
ion is
about to be discussed.

Recording of meetings

The Council supports the principles of openness and transparency. It allows
filming, recording, and taking photographs at its meetings that are open to the
public - providing this is done in a non-disruptive manner. Members of the public
may use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on
proceedings. No filming or recording may take place when the press and public
are excluded for that part of the meeting.

Page 8



W Somerset
¥ Council

Agenda Item 4

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT, on Wednesday, 13

December 2023 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor Tony Lock (Chair)
Councillor Andy Soughton

Other Members present remotely:

Councillor Tony Robbins

Also Present:
Oliva Denis
Debbie Widdows
Lesley Dolan

Other Persons:

Parish Councillor Jim Reeves
Lisa Pool

Michael Churches

Jenny Churches

Applicant:
William Gooden

Licensing and Business Support Officer
Democratic Services Officer
Principal Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer

St Cuthbert’s Out Parish

St Cuthbert’s Out Parish Clerk (Online)
Glastonbury Wedding & Events Venue
Glastonbury Wedding & Events Venue

Garslade Farm (Online)

16 Appointment of the Chair - Agenda Item 1

Councillor Tony Lock was appointed.

17 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 2

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Coles.

18 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3

Page 9



19

20

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the
Licensing Act 2003 - Agenda Item 4

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when
considering Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chair
introduced the members of the Sub-Committee and the Officers present at the
hearing.

The Chair announced that he would be changing the order of speaking so that the
Applicant, would follow the Licensing Officer. The Responsible Authorities and
Other Persons would follow in that order.

The Chair confirmed that the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to
be adopted during the hearing and the documents which the authority is required to
provide under the Regulations had been received by all Parties in advance of the
meeting.

Consideration of an Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect
of The Three Wishes Fairy Festival, Garslade Farm, Godney - Agenda Item 5

The Licensing and Business Support Officer introduced the report in respect of
The Three Wishes Fairy Festival, Garslade Farm, Godney highlighting that the
reason for the application was for the grant of a premises licence by William
Gooden on 24 October 2023.

The Licensing and Business Support Officer advised that the application was for a
family friendly event and there would be educational workshops, music and activities
provided, with music, activities that included workshops and performances, food and
drink and a Fairy Market. Licensable activities would include; the Supply of Alcohol,
Regulated Entertainment and Late-Night Refreshment.

She further advised that the proposed licensable activities would be:

Live music & Recorded Music

Thursday 11:00 23:00
(Outdoors)

Friday - Saturday 09:00 12 Midnight

Page 10



Sunday 09:.00 23:.00

Performance of Dance Thursday - Sunday 08:00 23:00
(Outdoors)

Provision of Late-Night Friday - Saturday 23:00 12 Midnight
Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol

. Thursday 11:00 23:00
(On the Premises Only)

Friday - Saturday 11:00 12 Midnight
Sunday 11:00 23:00

Non-standard timings and seasonal variations: None

The event was proposed to take place over one weekend, once a year beginning on
a Friday until Monday, usually in August. The demographic of the people on site
would be a range of ages and would include children.

The application was applied for a capacity of up to a maximum of 4,999. It was
expected in the first year (2024) capacity to be around 1,500.

The application could be found at Appendix 1, the licensed area plan can be
found at Appendix 2.

The premise was set to take place on the Somerset Levels in the village of Godney,
surrounded by the Mendip Hills, an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, and the
Wetland Meadows. Garslade Farm was a working organic farm. The current owner
runs an organic sheep business with traditional lambing taking place during the
winter months, then making way for a campsite and B&B during the summer
season.

Two further licensed events were held at Garslade Farm; The Godney Gathering and
The Goodentime event.

It was worth noting that during the representation period agreement was reached
between the applicant, Avon and Somerset Constabulary and Somerset Council’s
Environmental Protection Team for additional conditions to be attached to the
licence, should it be granted. These can be found at Appendix 3.

Page 11



The reason for the hearing was that 2 representations had been received relating to
all four of the Licensing Objectives. A copy of these representations can be found
at Appendix 4 and 5.

The Council had not received any representations from any Responsible Authority.
The Chair thanked the Officer for her report.

In response to questions from the representatives and committee members, the
Licensing and Business Support Officer confirmed that:

No planning permission was needed as the hearing was only to consider the license
for this event under the licensing act and it was separate to additional applications
such as planning. However, she assured everybody that it was possible to issue a
licence without planning permission. She further assured everyone that the planning
officers do receive a copy of all applications for licenses and if planning permission
were required, they would have let the licensing team and the applicant know.

The applicant was then invited to speak. He highlighted other events he had held in
previous years and the amount of people who attended, namely, The Godney
Gathering, once a year, which was attended by approximately 7,500 people and The
Goodentime event, also once a year, where approximately 600 people attended. He
held licences for both those event.

He further pointed out that both these Premise licences were granted for a maximum
capacity of 9,999 persons.

The applicant confirmed the reason that the licence application was from Thursday
to Monday was that there was a slow ingress and a slow egress. He pointed out that
not everyone would arrive at the same time. People would arrive over two days and
leave over two days. A lot of people would leave on the Sunday and would not camp.
He verified that there would not be a large surge of people arrive or leaving at one
time.

In response to questions from the representatives and committee members, the
Chair confirmed that:

The event management plan still had to be submitted 18 weeks before the event and

this would include how traffic was going to be managed. He further pointed out that
if the traffic management was not up to the satisfaction of the authority, then the

Page 12



license would be revoked.

In response to questions from the representatives and committee members, the
Licensing and Business Support Officer confirmed that:

One of the conditions on the licence, should it be granted, was that an Event Safety
Management Plan (ESMP) would be agreed with the Avon and Somerset
Constabulary and Environmental protection, 18 weeks and 12 weeks respectively
prior to the event. She also confirmed that this had already been discussed with the
traffic management authority who had said that there was no need to implement any
one way systems or diversions for this event.

It was further confirmed that the dates on the Licence may not necessarily coincide
with the dates advertised on the Three Wishes Fairies website as it changed from
year to year. The dates were open ended merely becau
[...]
the parish council but they did notify them by way of
sending them a copy of the public site notice that the Applicant completed. The
Licensing and Business Support Officer confirmed that this was sent to all 3
neighbouring parishes. There was also a publicly displayed notice and it was
mentioned in the local newspaper.

The Licensing and Business Support Officer further confirmed that the licensing
would be ongoing and it could be reviewed in the future if there were problems
arising in the future.

All parties confirmed that they were satisfied with the conduct of the hearing.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Legal Officer and the Democratic
Services Officer, attending in an advisory capacity only, remained in the meeting and
all other officers and applicants withdrew to allow the members of the Sub-
Committee to consider their decision in private.

Members of the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session and
were mindful of the advice given to them by the Legal Officer.

On reconvening, the Chairman informed those present at the hearing of the decision
of the Licensing Sub-Committee:

RESOLVED:

On the evidence before it, having considered all the circumstances, the Sub- Committee
grants the application for a Premises Licence as applied for, for one event in August from
Thursday to Sunday, subject to the conditions agreed with the Police, and Environmental
Protection (Appendix 3 of the agenda papers) being endorsed on the licence together with
the conditions set out in the Operating Schedule (section M of the Application). For the
avoidance of any doubt this festival will not go ahead unless the Event Safety Management
Plan and the Noise Management Plan are approved by the Police and Environmental
Protection 18 weeks and 12 weeks respectively, before the event, together with all other
plans and matters that are required in the agreed conditions.

Page 14



The meeting ended at 11:35

CHAIR

Page 15



This page is intentionally left 
[...]
ubmissions in the following order -
a. Responsible Authorities
b. Other Persons
c. The Applicant
d. Licensing Officer

15. The Chair will then close the Hearing and the Sub-Committee will retire to
determine the matter. The Legal Advisor will retire with the Sub-Committee to
answer any points of law.

16. The Sub-Committee will come to a decision which will be sent to the Applicant
and all other relevant Parties together with the details of the right to appeal.

NOTE:

In producing this procedure the following has been considered: -

The relevant legislation and statutory guidance together with local policies and
procedures.

Page 20



Licensing Sub-Committee
Licensing Act 2003

Agenda Iltem 6

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of

UK OFF LICENCE

Author: Olivia Denis

Email: olivia.denis@somerset.gov.uk

Telephone: 01749 341436

Applicant: Eyup Saliev

Premises Name: UK OFF LICENCE

Premises Address: 8 Bath Street, Frome, Somerset, BA11 1DH

Introduction

1

The premises is located on the High Street in Frome. It will predominantly be a convenience
store supplying conveniences type goods as well as alcohol.

The applicant has applied for a premises licence in order to sell alcohol as an off licence.
A copy of the application is at APPENDIX 1.
A copy of the plan for the premises can be found at APPENDIX 2.

The applicant also owns the premises next door, which is known as UK Kebabs. The
applicant will be the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, they
hold a personal licence with Somerset Council.

The applicant has applied for the following;

Licensable Activity Days Start Time Finish Time
Supply of Alcohol Monday — Sunday 11:00 04:00
Hours Premises are Open Monday — Sunday 06:00 04:00

to the Public

Reason for referral to Licensing Sub-Committee

2

During the representation period, thirty-four representations were received from Other
Persons.

The representations were deemed valid as they were relevant to at least one or more of the
four licensing objectives. Page 21



A summary of the representations received can be found at Appendix 3.

A plan showing the radius area where a large proportion of the representations were received
from can be seen at Appendix 4.

During the representation period, the Licensing Officer for Avon and Somerset Constabulary
spoke with the applicant and agreed the following amendments to the timings on the original
application.

Opening Hours: Monday — Sunday 0600-0400 0600-2300
Supply of Alcohol: Monday — Sunday 4400-0400 1100-2300

Conditions to be attached to the licence, should it be granted were also agreed with the
applicant and the Police. These can be found at Appendix 5.

Following the amendments to the hours applied for, and the addition of the conditions 9
representations were withdrawn.

Relevant Observations

3

No representations have been received from Relevant Authorities in relation to this
application.

A map showing the location of the premises is at Appendix 6.

Decision Making Process

4

The Sub-Committee must consider this application on its own merits and from the information
contained within the application and this report.

Members are reminded that the duty of the Licensing Authority is to take steps necessary to
promote the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community, the Licensing
Objectives, as follows:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

In its decision-making process, the Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to:

e Licensing Act 2003, and subsequent amendments

e The Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

e Somerset Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy. The policy is available on request
and from the Somerset Council website Licensing Policies and Policy Consultations
(somerset.gov.uk)

The options available to the committee are as follows: -

e Grant the application with no modifications, and only attach conditions as required by the
2003 Act. These shall include mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the
operating schedule.

e Grant the application, modified to such an extent as the Licensing Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

Page 22


https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.somerset.gov.uk%2Fbusiness-economy-and-licences%2Flicensing%2Fstatement-of-licensing-principles-policies%2F&data=05%7C01%7Colivia.denis%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc1e13cb8cbda44efa4f708db5ddb3454%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638206968271166729%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sh7sQj9uY26APuRz7116%2BO12nAqSLVQMWdU83yQ7e4k%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.somerset.gov.uk%2Fbusiness-economy-and-licences%2Flicensing%2Fstatement-of-licensing-principles-policies%2F&data=05%7C01%7Colivia.denis%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc1e13cb8cbda44efa4f708db5ddb3454%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638206968271166729%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sh7sQj9uY26APuRz7116%2BO12nAqSLVQMWdU83yQ7e4k%3D&reserved=0

e Refuse the application, giving reasons for its decision.

Should the Committee be mindful to attach conditions to the licence, they must only do so if
they are:

Appropriate, necessary, and proportionate

Precise, clear, and unambiguous

Practical, realistic, and enforceable

Non-duplicative of existing statutory requirements or offences

Modern and fit for purpose.

Consideration must also be given the number of conditions being attached.

The Licensing Authority recognises that most Licence Holders seek to follow the law and
any enforcement action will normally follow a graduated approach and in the first instance
will include education and support.
[...]
e as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

Name
EYUP
SALIEV

Date of birth -

Address

Postcode -

Personal licence number (if known)
LN/009411624

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
MENDIP

|

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 9).

Page 38



Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)
Day Start Finish
Mon 06:00 | 04:00
Tue 06:00 | 04:00
Wed 06:00 | 04:00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur | 06:00 | 04:00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Fri 06:00 | 04:00
Sat 06:00 | 04:00
Sun 06:00 | 04:00

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

An incident/refusals book shall be kept at the premises, in which details of crime and/or
disorder relating to the premises
shall be recorded. The Incident book shall contain the following details; Time, date and location of
incident/refusals.
Nature of the Incident/refusal.
Names, addresses and contact details of persons involved.
Result of the incident/refusals.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Page 39




The licence holder shall maintain a comprehensive CCTV system that ensures all areas of the
licensed premises are
monitored, including all entry points, and the street environment where customers discharge, and
which enable frontal
identification of every person entering in any light condition. All cameras shall
continually record whilst the premises are open to public and the recordings
shall b
[...]
ossibly gather in this area in the hopes of persuading safety of children
someone to purchase alcohol for them.
32 There is a Frome town council sign attached to the lamppost at the bottom of Gentle Street stating that it is an alcohol Concerns regarding
M Trobe increased noise




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

The Silk MiII[

TI;;UEngine Roon

| \“
St Johns House
AR

& L/
‘a Rook Lane : ! . )
\,sl'?/'t\ J /\ 5 © Crown coplgighf and Watabasg righis 3924 Dtdnance Suqey 561332 0 omgftet ol

Frome

)

N Somerset
¥ Council

N Scale: 1:1500

Printed on: 2024-01-25 12:56:57 by Adam.Rhymer@GIS

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000861332. © Somerset Council




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5

PROPOSED CONDITIONS AGREED WITH THE APPLICANT

The premises licence holder must install and maintain a comprehensive
surveillance system to the satisfaction of the Police and ICO guidelines. The
system must be maintained in full working order and record at all times when
the premises is open for licensable activities. The correct time & date must be
generated on all recordings which must be retained for a minimum period of 31
days. Recorded images must be of evidential quality. Copies must be made
available on request, to the police or authorised officer of the licensing authority.
If the system is inoperative or faulty for any reason, steps must be taken to
repair or replace the equipment within 24 hours. A Data Controller who is
conversant with the operation of the system must be available at all times when
the premises is open to the public and be able to provide police or authorised
officer of the licensing authority recent data or footage with the absolute
minimum of delay when requested. Management, storage, giving and sharing
of data recordings must comply with the general data protection regulations at
all times.

Spirits shall be located behind the till, and all other alcoholic beverages to be
located on 
[...]


By virtue of

Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of

Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of

Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	4 Minutes of the previous Sub-Committee (East) Meeting held on 13 December 2023
	5 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	6 Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of UK Off Licence, 8 Bath Street, Frome, Somerset, BA11 1DH
	Appendix 1- Application for Grant Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Plan of Premises
	Appendix 3 - Representation Summary Final Copy 250124
	Appendix 4 - Location of Representations Received
	Appendix 5 - Police Suggested Conditions
	Appendix 6 Map of surrending area
	Appendix 7 - Barbara Blackford Representation
	Appendix 8 - Dan Carr Representation
	Appendix 9 - Cllr Mark Dorrington Representation
	Appendix 10 - Kally Dunn Representation
	Appendix 11 - Catherine Warburton – FTC Representation
	Appendix 12 - David Grocott Representation
	Appendix 13 - Andrew Harding Representation
	Appendix 14 - Miriam Hare Representation
	Appendix 15 - Thomas Hockenhull & Rebekah Brown Representation
	Appendix 16 - Nick Hopkins & Family Representation
	Appendix 17 - Tamara Jones Representation
	Appendix 18 - Ashutosh Khandekar Representation
	Appendix 19 - Robert & Marion Laurence Representation
	Appendix 20 - Jennifer MacKay Representation
	Appendix 21

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cannards Grave Road, Shepton Mallet BA4 5BT, on Tuesday, 6 
February 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Simon Carswell (Chair) 

Councillor Marcus Kravis  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
Councillor Tony Robbins  

Councillor Hugh Davies 

 
Also Present: 
Eyup Saliev    Applicant 
Paul Edney    Applicant Supporter 
Ann Chislet    Lawyer 
Luke Hall    Trainee Solicitor 
Alan Weldon    Licensing & Fraud Manager 
Olivia Denis    Licensing & Business Support Officer  
 
Other Persons: 
Mark Dorrington   Councillor - Market Ward, Frome Town Council 
Jennifer MacKay   Representee 
Frederic Rostand   Representee 
Gill White    Objector    
 
Others present remotely: 
Emine Fezal Yurdakul  Agent for Applicant 
Rowan James   Representee 
Phil Wake    Licensing & Business Support Officer 
Lewis Clarke 
  
21 Appointment of Chair for the Sub-Committee - Agenda Item 1 

Councillor Simon Carswell was proposed by Councillor Marcus Kravis and seconded 
by Councillor Robbins and duly appointed.  
  



 

 

  
22 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were none. 

  
23 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
There were none. 

  
24 Minutes of the previous Sub-Committee (East) Meeting held on 13 December 

2023 - Agenda Item 4 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2023 were proposed by 
 Councillor Marcus Kravis and Seconded by Councillor Tony Robbins as a correct 
record and carried unanimously. 

 
 
25 Procedure to be followed when considering Licensing Applications under the 

Licensing Act 2003 - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted the procedure to be followed when considering 
Licensing Applications under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chair introduced the 
members of the Sub-Committee and the Officers present at the hearing.  
  
The Chair announced that he would be changing the order of speaking so that the 
Applicant, would follow the Licensing Officer. The Responsible Authorities and Other 
Persons would follow in that order.  
  
The Chair confirmed that the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to 
be adopted during the hearing and the documents which the authority is required to 
provide under the Regulations had been received by all Parties in advance of the 
meeting.  

  
26 Consideration of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of UK Off 

Licence, 8 Bath Street, Frome, Somerset, BA11 1DH - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Licensing & Business Support Officer presented her report and highlighted the 
following: 
  
The application sought to permit the sale of alcohol at the Premises as follows:- 

  



 

 

         The supply of alcohol be permitted from Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 11.00pm 
  
         The opening hours of the Premises to be Monday to Sunday: 6.00am to 11.00pm 
  
         Prior to the hearing, the Applicant and licensing representative from Avon and 

Somerset Constabulary agreed a set of conditions to those initially offered by 
the Applicant. These conditions were attached to the report as Appendix 5. 

  
         Representations received objected to the application were initially received from 

35 residents living within the vicinity of the Premises. When the conditions were 
agreed with Avon and Somerset Constabulary, 9 Representees withdrew their 
applications. A copy of the representations received could be found at Appendix 
3. 

  
         A copy of the application could be found at Appendix 1. 

  
         A copy of the plan for the premises could be found at Appendix 2. 

  
         A plan showing the radius area where a large proportion of the representations 

were received from could be found at Appendix 4. 
  

         Conditions to be attached to the licence, should it be granted were also agreed 
with the applicant and the Police.  These could be found at  Appendix 5. 
  

         A map showing the location of the premises could be found at Appendix 6. 
  

         No representation had been received from Environmental Protection or the Avon 
and Somerset Police who were the responsible authorities.  

  
  
The issues raised by the Other Persons related to public nuisance both in terms of 
noise, litter, and street fouling, prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and 
prevention of harm to children.  
  
The Applicant was then invited to make his submission and he stated that: 
  
         He had agreed to the amendments to his operating schedule and would reduce 

the hours for the sale of alcohol to reduce impact on the residents’ concerns 
and wanted to show a good relationship with the local community.  

  
         His intention was to run a good establishment which would be well managed. He 

agreed to install a surveillance system.  



 

 

  
         There would be regular staff training and his staff would be trained appropriately 

regarding Challenge 25 Policy and managing difficult customers. 
  
         All spirits would be located behind the till, and all other alcoholic beverages 

located on display would not obstruct the view of the staff.  
  
         He also ran the business next door and was aware of local trouble-makers as he 

was a member of the local pub watch scheme.  
  
         He would be willing to accept the comprehensive conditions which were agreed 

with the Avon and Somerset Constabulary. 
  
The Licensing and Business Support Officer summed up stating that the sub-
Committee must consider the provisions of the Licensing Act and the obligation to 
promote the four licensing objectives. 
  
         Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

  
         Public Safety 
  
         Prevention of Public Nuisance  
  
         Protection of Children from Harm  
  
In it’s decision making process, the Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to: 
  
         Licensing Act 2003, and subsequent amendments 

  
         The Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
         Somerset Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  The policy is available on 

request and from the Somerset Council website Licensing Policies and Policy 
Consultations (somerset.gov.uk) 

  
All parties were reminded that there was a right of appeal against the decision of the 
Licensing Authority’s pursuant to Section 181 of and Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 
2003. Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date of receipt of the 
formal Notice of Determination and should be made to the Magistrates’ Court. 
  
All parties were reminded of the procedure contained within the Licensing Act 2003 
which related to review of the premises licence. This provision permitted nearby 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.somerset.gov.uk%2Fbusiness-economy-and-licences%2Flicensing%2Fstatement-of-licensing-principles-policies%2F&data=05%7C01%7Colivia.denis%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc1e13cb8cbda44efa4f708db5ddb3454%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638206968271166729%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sh7sQj9uY26APuRz7116%2BO12nAqSLVQMWdU83yQ7e4k%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.somerset.gov.uk%2Fbusiness-economy-and-licences%2Flicensing%2Fstatement-of-licensing-principles-policies%2F&data=05%7C01%7Colivia.denis%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cc1e13cb8cbda44efa4f708db5ddb3454%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638206968271166729%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sh7sQj9uY26APuRz7116%2BO12nAqSLVQMWdU83yQ7e4k%3D&reserved=0


 

 

residents, or responsible authorities to apply for a review of a premises licence where 
problems with crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance, or the protection of 
children from harm were occurring. The Panel respectfully reminded all parties that 
for any review to go ahead, evidence would need to be collected of incidents 
occurring that undermined the licensing objectives.  
  
All parties confirmed that they were satisfied with the conduct of the hearing. 
  
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Legal Officers and the Democratic 
Services officer, attending in an advisory capacity only, remained in the meeting and 
all other officers and applicants withdrew to allow the members of the Sub-
Committee to consider their decision in private.  
  
Members of the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session and 
were mindful of the advice given to them by the Legal Officer.  
  
On reconvening, the Chairman informed those present at the hearing of the decision 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application for a licence in the terms of 
the amended application should be granted and with the incorporation of the 
licence conditions agreed with Avon and Somerset Constabulary. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:15 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


